

No. 04-8990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL GREGORY HOUSE,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL S. GRECO
Counsel of Record
RORY K. LITTLE
SETH P. WAXMAN
SANKET J. BULSARA
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 988-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE ABA AS AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
ABA POLICIES SUPPORT THE FORMULATION AND APPLICATION OF ROBUST ACTUAL INNOCENCE STANDARDS IN CAPITAL HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDINGS.....	6
1. Biological Evidence Principles.....	7
2. The Innocence Resolutions.....	9
A. From “ <i>Crime Laboratories and Forensic Evidence</i> ”.....	11
B. From “ <i>Investigative Policies and Personnel</i> ”	11
C. From “ <i>Prosecution Practices</i> ”	12
D. From “ <i>Defense Counsel Practices</i> ”	13
3. Capital Habeas Corpus Litigation Policies	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	7
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	3, 7
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	2, 5, 8
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 386 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kuhlman v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	7
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	4, 13
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	16
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	2, 5, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2003)	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14

STATUTES

Innocence Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3600 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6
Justice for All Act, Pub. L. No. 108-405 (2004)	3, 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 5107, § 411 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3600(g)(1))	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 108-711 (2004), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N 2274	10
S. Rep. No. 107-315 (2002)	6, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Policy and Procedures Handbook, 2004-2005</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/about/ goals.html	2
ABA Report, <i>Crime Laboratories and Forensic Evidence</i> , No. 111B (Aug. 2004)	7
ABA Report, <i>Criminal Justice</i> , No. 115 (July 2000)	3, 8
ABA Report, <i>Systemic Remedies</i> (Aug. 2005)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA, <i>Reports with Recommendations to the House of Delegates</i> , ABA Annual Meeting, New York, New York, July 10-11, 2000 (2002)	8
ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (2d ed. 1980, Supp. 1986).....	4
Death Penalty Information Center website, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/article.php?id=412&scid	19
Friendly, Judge Henry, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970).....	16
Gross, Samuel R., et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989-2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).....	9
Liebman, James S., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (Columbia Univ., 2000), available at http://ccjr.policy.net/proactive/newsroom/release.vtml?id=182	19
National Institute of Justice, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> (Dep't of Justice 1996), available at http://www.ncjrs.org/pdffiles/dnaevid.pdf	19
National Institute of Justice, Department of Justice, <i>Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests</i> (NIJ 177626, Sept. 1999).....	8
Robbins, Ira P., <i>Toward a More Just and Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty Cases</i> (ABA 1990), reprinted in 40 Am. U.L. Rev. 1 (1990)	15
Scheck, Barry, Peter Neufeld & Jim Dwyer, <i>Actual Innocence: Five Days to Execution, and Other Dispatches from the Wrongfully Convicted</i> (2000)	19
